'PROMAC

Sander 323BF-BP

Bandschleifmaschine
Touret a bande

UK France
TOOL FRANCE SARL TOOL FRANCE
Unit 1a Stepnell Park, Off Lawford Road, 9 Rue des Pyrénées, 91090 LISSES,

Rugby France
CVv21 2UX www.promac.fr



CE-Conformity Declaration
CE-Konformitatserklarung
Déclaration de Conformité CE

Product / Produkt / Produit:

Sander
Bandschleifmaschine
Touret a bande

323BF-BP
Brand / Marke / Marque:
PROMAC

Manufacturer / Hersteller / Fabricant:

TOOL FRANCE
9 Rue des Pyrénées, 91090 LISSES, France

We hereby declare that this product complies with the regulations
Wir erklaren hiermit, dass dieses Produkt der folgenden Richtlinie entspricht
Par la présente, nous déclarons que ce produit correspond aux directives suivantes

2006/42/EC

Machinery Directive
Maschinenrichtlinie
Directive Machines

2014/30/EU

electromagnetic compatibility
elektromagnetische Vertraglichkeit
compatibilité électromagnétique

2011/65/EU
RoHS directive / RoHS-Richtlinie / Directive RoHS

designed in consideration of the standards
und entspechend folgender zuséatzlicher Normen entwickelt wurde
et été développé dans le respect des normes complémentaires suivantes

EN I1SO 12100:2010
EN 62841-1:2015
EN 62841-3-4:2016
EN61000-6-4:2007+A1:2011

Responsible for the Documentation / Dokumentations-Verantwortung / Résponsabilité de Documentation:
Head Product-Mgmt. / Leiter Produkt-Mgmt. / Resp. Gestion des Produits
TOOL FRANCE

2019-08-19 Christophe SAINT SULPICE, General Manager

TOOL FRANCE
9 Rue des Pyrénées, 91090 LISSES, France




Safety Rules for All Power Tools

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Read and become familiar with the entire instruction manual. Learn the tool’s applications,
limitations and possible hazards.

Earth all tools. If the tool is equipped with a three-prong plug. It must be plugged into a three-
contact electric outlet. The third prong is a ground to provide protection against accidental
electrical shock. If an adapter is used to accommodate a tow-contact outlet, the adaptor’s
grounding lug must be connected to a known ground. Never remove the third prong on a three

prong plug.

Check damaged parts. A guard or any other part that is damaged should be checked to ensure
that it will operate properly and perform its intended function before the tool is used further.
Check for proper alignment of moving parts and for possible broken parts, loose mountings,
or any other condition that could affect the tool’s operation. A guard or other damaged part
should be properly repaired or replaced.

Disconnect power before servicing and when changing accessories such as blades, cutters.
Keep guards in place and in working order.

Protect your eyes from being injured by objects thrown by a power tool. Always wear safety
glasses or safety goggles.

Wear a face mask or dust mask if the cutting operation produces dust.

Don’t force the tool. It will give a better and safer performance when used on jobs for which it
was designed.

Avoid accidental starting. Ensure that the power switch is in the OFF position before plugging
in the power cord. Remove the switch when the tool is not being used.

Remove adjusting keys and wrenches. Ensure that keys and adjusting wrenches are removed
from the tool before turning it on.

Drugs, alcohol, and medication. Do not operate tool if you are under the influence of drugs,
alcohol, or medication that could affect your ability to use the tool properly.

Use recommended accessories. Using improper accessories can be hazardous. If in doubt,
check the instruction manual.

Never stand on a tool. Falls can result in injury.

Never leave a tool running unattended. Turn the power switch OFF. Don’t leave the tool until
it has come to a complete stop.

Always remove the power cord plug from the electric outlet when making adjustments,
changing parts, cleaning, or working on the table.

Avoid dangerous conditions. Don’t use power tools in wet or damp areas or expose them to
rain. Keep your work area clean and well lighted. Do not use power tools in areas where fumes
from paint, solvents, or flammable liquids pose a potential hazard.

Keep visitors and children away. Other people should keep a safe distance from the work area,
especially when the tool is operating.



18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

Use the proper tool. Don’t force a tool to do a job for which it was not designed.

Keep tools in top condition. Keep them clean and sharp for best and safest performance.
Follow the instructions for changing accessories and lubricating.

Secure all work. When practical use clamps or a vise to hold work. It is safer than using your
hands and prevents round or odd shaped pieces from turning.

Don’t overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times. Wear oil resistant rubber-soled
footwear. Keep the floor clear of oil, scrap wood, and other debris.

Wear proper clothing and, if necessary, protective hair covering. Loose clothing or jewelry can
get caught in moving parts.

Make the workshop childproof with padlocks, master switches, or by removing starter keys.



EN — ENGLISH (Original instructions)

Operating Instructions

Dear Customer,

Many thanks for the confidence you have shown in us with the purchase of your new machine. This
manual has been prepared for the owner and operators of a PROMAC sander to promote safety
during installation, operation and maintenance procedures. Please read and understand the
information contained in these operating instructions and the accompanying documents. To obtain
maximum life and efficiency from your machine, and to use the machine safely, read this manual

thoroughly and follow instructions carefully.
---Table of Contents

Declaration of conformity
2. Warranty

Safety

Authorized use
General safety notes
Remaining hazards

Machine specifications Technical data
UNPACKING AND CHECKING LIST
323BF-BP Exploded View

323BF-BP Part List

N o o bk

1. Declaration of conformity

On our own responsibility we hereby declare that
this product complies with the regulations® listed
on page2.

Designed in consideration with the standards**.
2. Warranty

Tool France guarantees that the supplied
product is free from material defects and
manufacturing faults.

This warranty does not cover any defects which
are caused, either directly or indirectly, by
incorrect use, carelessness, accidental damage,
repair, inadequate maintenance or cleaning and
normal wear and tear.

Any warranty details (i.e. warranty period) can
be found in the General Terms and Conditions
(GTC) that are integral part of the contract.
These GTC can be viewed at the website of your
dealer or sent to you upon request.

Tool France reserves the right to make changes
to the product and accessories at any time.

3. Safety
3.1 Authorized use

This sander is designed for sander metal and a
similar sander only. Machining of other materials
is not permitted and may be carried out in
specific cases only after consulting with the
manufacturer.

The proper use also includes compliance with
the operating and maintenance instructions
given in this manual.

The machine must be operated only by person’s
familiar with its operation and maintenance and
who are familiar with its hazards.

The required minimum age must be observed.

The machine must only be used in a technically
perfect condition.

When working on the machine, all safety
mechanisms and covers must be mounted.

In addition to the safety requirements contained
in these operating instructions and your
country’s applicable regulations, you should
observe the generally recognized technical rules
concerning the operation of metalworking
machines.

Any other use exceeds authorization.

In the event of unauthorized use of the machine,
the manufacturer renounces all liability and the
responsibility is transferred exclusively to the
operator.

3.2 General safety notes

Metalworking machines can be dangerous if not
used properly. Therefore, the appropriate
general technical rules as well as the following
notes must be observed.



Read and understand the entire instruction

manual before attempting assembly or operation.

.
Keep this operating instruction close by the
machine, protected from dirt and humidity, and

pass it over to the new owner if you part with the
tool.

No changes to the machine may be made.

Daily inspect the function and existence of the
safety appliances before you start the machine.

Do not attempt operation in this case, protect the
machine by unplugging the power cord.

Before operating the machine, remove tie, rings,
watches, other jewelry, and roll up sleeves
above the elbows.

Remove all loose clothing and confine long hair.

Wear safety shoes; never wear leisure shoes or
sandals.

Always wear the approved working ouffit;
- safety goggles
- ear protection

- dust protection

Qem

Do not wear gloves while operating this machine.

Install the machine so that there is sufficient
space for safe operation and work-piece
handling.

Keep work area well lighted.

The machine is designed to operate in closed
rooms and must be bolted stable on firm and
levelled table surface

Make sure that the power cord does not impede
work and cause people to trip.

Keep the floor around the machine clean and
free of scrap material, oil and grease.

Stay alert!
Give your work undivided attention.

Use common sense. Do not operate the
machine when you are tired.

Keep an ergonomic body position. Maintain a
balanced stance at all times.

Do not operate the machine under the influence
of drugs, alcohol or any medication. Be aware
that medication can change your behavior.

A

Never reach into the machine while it is
operating or running down.

J

Keep children and visitors a safe distance from
the work area.

Never leave a running machine unattended.
Before you leave the workplace switch off the
machine.

Do not operate the electric tool near inflammable
liquids or gases.

Observe the fire fighting and fire alert options, for
example the fire extinguisher operation and
place.

Do not use the machine in a dump environment
and do not expose it to rain.

Always use a suitable dust collection device

Machine only stock which rests securely on the
table.

Specifications regarding the maximum or
minimum size of the work-piece must be
observed.

Do not stand on the machine.



Connection and repair work on the electrical
installation may be carried out by a qualified
electrician only.

Have a damaged or worn power cord replaced
immediately.

Make all machine adjustments or maintenance
with the machine unplugged from the power
source.

3.3 Remaining hazards

When using the machine according to
regulations some remaining hazards may still
exist.

Thrown work-pieces and work-piece parts can
lead to injury.

Dust and noise can be health hazards. Be sure
to wear personal protection gear such as safety

goggles and dust mask. Use a suitable dust
collection system.

The use of incorrect mains supply or a
damaged power cord can lead to injuries
caused by electricity.



Technical Data

MODEL 323BF-BP

MOTOR (OUTPUT) 1.0Kw

PHASE Three

WIRE WHEEL / polishing wheel 200 x 19 x 16mm / 175x20x12
WIRE SPEED 2850rpm

SANDING BELT 100 x 1100mm
BELT SPEED 24m/sec

DRIVING WHEEL 160 x 105mm

FLAT GRINDING SUREACE 105 x 250mm
DIMENSIONS (L x W x H) 295 x 285 x 690mm
MACHINE HEIGHT (W/STAND) 1480mm

WEIGHT (NET / GROSS) 36/37.5kgs
CABINET STAND (L x W x H) 380 x 395 x 810mm

GETTING TO KNOW YOUR MACHINE

Ball Knob

Sanding Frame \

Sanding Belt
Working Area
1.Working Table

Switch

3.Traking Knob

Eye Shield

4.Tension Locking Knob

2.Belt Tension Knob Eye

Safety Cover

1.

3.

Stand

Work Table

Adjustable between 45° and 90° keep

1mm-1.6mm distance from sanding belt.

Belt Tension Knob

Turn clockwise about 120° to make
aluminum roller (part No. 61) downward
9mm to loosen belt for replacement and
turn 120° back to tie belt up.

Tracking Knob

Clockwise turning makes sanding belt
toward right side, and counter-clockwise
turning makes belt toward left side.
Suggest hand adjustment before power
is on.

Working Area

400V / 50Hz

Noise Level: About 82 dB(A)

Tension Locking Knob

Turn counter-clockwise about 180°
before adjusting tension of sanding
belt or changing sanding belt. After
that lock tightly by turning
clockwise.



UNPACKING AND CHECKING LIST

GRINGER

ASSEMBLY Q'TY: 1

LOOSE PARTS IN RECTANGLE BOX

Assembly

7|
Figure
Y
Title sSanding Frame Sanding Belt Protection Cover Protection‘Sheet

Q'ty

1

1

1

1




LOOSE PARTS IN RECTANGLE BOX

BAT Lsosnossoness Working Table Bag 4: Eyeshield

=
Al

Ref. No. Parts Name / Description Q’ty
Al Working Table 1
A2 Set Block 1
A3 Hex. Wrench 6mm 1
A4 Washer @8.5x @18x2 1
A5 Spring Washer M8 1 Ref. No. Parts Name / Description Q’ty
A6 Cap Screw M8 P1.25%30 1
1 Eye Shield 1
2 Screw M6x><20L 1
3 Nut M6 1
-+ Washer M6x16x2t 3
Bag 2......Seal Plate 5 Spring Washer M6 2
6 Bracket 1
7 Spark Arrestor 1
8 Screw M6 =<8L 1

AN

oCN : 1 set

oPR : 2 sets

Ref. No. Parts Name / Description | Q’ty

Bl Seal Plate 1

Bag 3..Screw, Washer, Open Spanner

C!

. Ref No. Parts Name Q’ty
1 Dust Collector 1
2 Hex Bolt -+
Ref. No. Parts Name / Description | Q’ty 3 Washer 4
Cl Screw / Spring Washer 3/3 4_" ShupClatict 1
(69) Screw / Washer 6/6 S Screw 4
C3 Open Spanner 1 6 Spring Washer —+

10



LOOSE PARTS IN RECTANGLE BOX

Ref No.

Part Name

Adaptor

Disc Washer

Buffer

Disc Washer

Hex Washer

Rotor Shaft Cap

N o[~ 0|DN

Polisher Cover

11




ASSEMBLY CHART — SANDING BELT

1. Remove the left side hex. nut and rubber roller
from shaft.

2. Place frame assembly in. tighten cap screw by
6mm hex.
wrench(Supplied)

3. Mount the rubber roller into frame assembly.
tighten hex.
nut firmly by wrench

2

Belt Tension
Knob

1. Observe aluminum roller whether it's tail end is
at the right angle (90°) to the frame.

(T urn tracking knob clockwise may make the
tail end of roller upward).

2. Turn tension locking knob counter-clockwise
about 180° then turn belt tension knob
clockwise about 120° to make aluminum roller
downward and locate sanding belt on the
center of two rollers.

3. Turn belt tension knob counter-clockwise 120°
back to tie belt up.

1. Fix protection sheet by 3 screws.
2. Fix protection cover by 4 screws.
3. Fixseal plate by 2 screws.

BELT BALANCE

1. Turn tracking knob clockwise to make sanding belt
toward right side or turn counter-clockwise to make
belt toward left side. Note: It is only allowed a tiny
adjustment at each turn.

2. Rotate belt by hand. meanwhile adjust tracking
knob.

3. Control the switch for a short on/off starting with
left hand. meanwhile put right hand on tracking
knob for clockwise or counter turning till the belt

runs stably between the two rollers.

12




ASSEMBLY CHART -SANDING BELT DEVICE

y Tension Locking
Knob

1| — Hex. Nut
— Adjusting Rod
LOOSEN BELT

NG
P OPEN Spanner

TIGHTEN BELT

Belt Tension Knob

BELT TENSION ADJUSTMENT

1. Be sure the switch is on OFF position.

2. Test belt tension from the back by thumb press.

3. If the tension is not high enough for working. may

begin the following procedures:

3.1. Loosen hex. nut and turn tension locking knob
counter-clockwise about 180°.

3.2.  Turn the belt tension knob clockwise about 120°.

3.3.  Open the cover where the position is located down
the tracking knob.

3.4.  Clockwise loosen the hex. nut (Part No. 58) by a
supplied 12mm open spanner.

3.5.  Turn adjusting rod (Part No. 59) clockwise to increase
belt tension.

NOTE: 1) Each clockwise turning of adjusting rod
makes aluminum roller upward 2.5mm, and
each counter turning shall make the roller
downward 2.5mm.

2) Normally, it is unnecessary to make a
whole turning of 2.5mm, micro adjustment is
always recommended. Each edge turning of
the hex. adjusting rod makes aluminum roller
upward or downward 0.42mm.
3.6.  Counter-clockwise tighten the hex. nut (Part No. 58)
to fix the position of adjusting rod.
3.7.  Close the cover.
4. Turn belt tension knob counter-clockwise 120° back to
tie belt up.
5. Repeat the procedures of belt balance of the fig. 4
(page 11).
6.  After adjusting belt tension. before operating, turn

tension locking knob clockwise to make the shaft (part
no. 67) tightly. And tighten hex. nut to avoid losing.

Use 6mm hex. wrench to fix working table
and its accessories into hole at the desired angles.

This working table is adjustable for the angles
from 45° ~90° The 4 angle holes give different
angles of 45° ,60° 75° ,90° by the insertion of the
pin of working table.

13




ASSEMBLY CHART -SANDING BELT DEVICE

1. This machine is designed to allow the sanding

’ _ Curve Sanding
belt to be operated vertically or horizontally

at your comfortable choice. 1. Put frame assembly to horizontal position.
Use 6 h h | d 2. Loosen screw A and B showed in figure.

2.Use bmm hex. wrench may loosen an 3. OE_en roller covers to proper position and fix it.
tighten cap screw to adjust frame assembly in 4. This machlnlg_ is now reg. y for the
proper angles. operation of curve sanding.

Step

1. Loosen the screw (1), remove (2) Rotor Shaft Cap, and tighten the screw (1).

2. Remove the (3) screw, put on the (4) Safety Cover, and tighten the (3) screw.

3. Assemble (5) Adaptor, (6) Disc Washer, (7) Buffer, (8) Hex Nut, (9) Adaptor Cap in sequence and fix it to
the shaft.

14




REPLACEMENT OF BELT

Loosen hex. nut and turn tension locking
knob counter-clockwise about 180°

Turn belt tension knob clockwise about
120°

Remove seal plate. protection cover and
the used belt.

Locate the new belt on the center of two
rollers.

Turn belt tension knob counter clockwise
120° back to tie belt up. Rotate belt by
hand. meanwhile adjust tracking knob as a
pretest before power test.

Locate protection cover and seal plate
then use left hand to control the switch
with a short on/off starting. meanwhile put
right hand on tracking knob for clockwise
or counter turning till the belt runs stably
between the two rollers.

REPLACEMENT OF WHEEL

1.

w

SCrews.

7. Check belt tension if the tension is
improper for working then begin the
adjustment procedures until the
tension is satisfactory.

8. Repeat the procedures of hand test &
power test for belt balance as the fig 4
(page 11).

9. After adjusting belt tension, before
operating, turn tension locking knob
clockwise to make the shaft (part
no.67) tightly. And tighten hex. nut to
avoid losing.

10. Adjust frame assembly and fix working
table at the desired angles.

Remove tool rest and eye shield or dust collector unit from wheel cover by taking off bolts and

. Take off screws to allow removing wheel cover as figure.
. Remove nut, disc washer or balancing flange and waste wheel.

. Put new wheel and every parts back in reverse order. It's important to make a good adjustment of

balancing before assembling wheel covers. This message could be learned
. For your safety, check all screws and bolts. Make sure they are all well fixed before switch

on.




323BF-BP Exploded View




Index
No.

Part
No.

PM-323001
PM-323002
PM-323003
PM-323003
PM-323004
TS-0561071
TS-2172012
PM-323007
PM-323008
TS-1550041
TS-2361051
PM-323010
TS-081F031
TS-2361061
TS-1533042
PM-323014
TS-2172002
TS-2172062
TS-2361051
PM-323017
PM-323018
PM-323020
PM-323020-
PM-323021
PM-323022
PM-323025
PM-323026
TS-2172032
PM-323035
TS-2172022
PM-323039
PM-323040
TS-2361051
PM-323042
PM-323043
PM-323044
PM-323045

I

TS-2285303........ccvvvvenee

TS-2361051
PM-323047
PM-323048
PM-323049
PM-323050
PM-323051

PM-323052
PM-323053
PM-323054
PM-323055
PM-323056
PM-323057
PM-323058
PM-323059
PM-323060
PM-323061

TS-1540061
PM-323063
PM-323064
PM-323065

323BF-BP Parts List

Description Size Qty.
Eye Shield Set.......oooiiiiiii s s 1
1 SO0 Y7 TR 1
[T ET o A = <] T R 2
BalanCer Set.......eiiiiiiieeeee s e et aaaan 1
R A ST =] (1= o TN 1
Hex. NUt ..o, DB e 1
Machine SCrew..........oouvveeeviiiiiiiviinnnn. Y D | 9
TAd g TS I 00 Y=Y R 1
[ (=3 = 1O TR 4
WaShEr ... MB X 18 X2.0T woveeeiieeiieeeee e, 4
Spring Washer..........ccocovveviieeciienennn, M5 XT2 XAT e 2
[ TUES @7 o] =Ye3 (o] R 1
Machine Screw..........oouvveeviiieiiiiinnnnn. 1A G 1 A 3
Spring Washer..........ccocoeeviviniienenennn MB ... 19
Machine SCrew..........ccovveeiviieiieeeiinnnn. MB X 121 e 8
WaShEr ... MB X A8 X 2.0T ooeeeeiieeeeieee e 8
Cap SCreW....cocieee e BB XA ..o 4
Cap SCreW....co i B/16 XA e 4
Spring Washer.........cccoveeviiiiniienencne MBS 9
o 1A U0 oo A RS SRSR 1
Ball BEAMNG .....eoiiiiiiiee it et e 1
L] 7= i TR 1
=T o 1
WIirNG HOUSING ..eeeiiiiieiiiiieiie ettt cee e e e e e e e e e e e nanees 1
L ATy TP PERP 1
(222 [ ST = Ty g Vo SRR SEPPR 1
[0 ST o] o o o RS 1
Machine Screw.........ccccceeeiiiccivieeeeenn. 316" X /2" e 4
SCIBW ..ttt ettt e e e et e e e e e —eetteeeeee e e e e e ————eeeeeaa e —————taaeeeaaatraaaaaaans 1
Machine Screw.......cccccceeeeiiiiiiieenneenn. /16" X 3/8" . 3
Int. Washer .........oovvvivvevieeiiiieievieiiviinns MA.S oo 1
(7] o] o =T S 1= USRS 1
Washer.......cccoooii MG s 1
BaSE ... e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaaaans 1
FIXING Plate........oveeeiiiii e e 1
StrAIN REIET ... e 1
POWEE COI ...ttt et e e e e e e eaaee e e e e e eeans 1
SCrEW ..o 36" X 1-1/4" . 2
[ (23 N[ | PR T L 1
[N Y 1
= Lo 4
BaSE PIAte ........eeii e e 1
Tracking KNOD .....ccociiiiiiiiiie e ceies cee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ennnees 1
1] 4 Vo SRR 1
WASNET ..o e 1
0] [T |1 T T =] (o T QSRR 1
g T 1
1] 4 o SRR 1
Shaft ..o 1
ST F=T o T8 a3 Vo SRR 1
Ball BEAMNG ...eeii ittt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e a e e e e e aaaeeeaaans 2
ST 1= o TR 1
ST F=T o T8 a3V SRR 1
AUMINUM ROHET ...t e e e s 1
Hex. NUt ..., M8 .. 1
X | 1053 11T I o o SRR 1
PrESS BIOCK ...cevvieiiiiiiieeee et eeee e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaeees 1
HexX. NUE-LOOSE Proof ........viiiiiiiiiiciis et 1



Index No Part No

66 TS-2361081
67 e PM-323067
68 ..o PM-323068
69 .. PM-323069
70 s PM-323070
71 PM-323071

T2 s TS-1482031
73 s PM-323073
T4 s PM-323074
75 s PM-323075
76 . PM-323076
TT i PM-323077
80 . PM-323079
81 s PM-323080
82 . PM-323081

83 s PM-323082

84 .. PM-323083
85 s TS-1504071
86 ..o PM-323085
87 i PM-323086
88 . PM-323087
89 . TS-1504061
90 i PM-323089
9 e PM-323090
92 . PM-323091

93 e PM-323092
9. TS-0050051
95 . TS-1482021
96 PM-323095
97 i PM-323096
98 PM-323097
100............ 9190*..........
104 ............ 9493*..........
105............ 9339*..........
106............ PM-322116
107 ............ PM-322107
108............ PM-322118
110 ... PM-323110
M1 PM-323111

M2............ PM-323112

Description Size Qty
Spring Washer..........cccocveviiiienenennn, MB .. 2
L7 T o S 1
Cam Shaft ... e e 1
SCrEW Shaft.... .o e e 1
Ball KNOD ..o e 2
LooSen-Tight Plate ............cooiiiiis e 1
COVEr SCreW.......cveviieieeieiieee e MB X 15L i 1
WaVE WaASHET ......ooiiiiii et e 1
(7007 S 1
(70177 1= S 1
AJUSEING PIAte ...t e 1
SCrEW Shaft A. ..o e nneeas 1
Protection ShEet 1 ... e 1
Protection ShEEt 2.........eeiii s e 1
[T ST o] oo SRS 1
HEX. Shaft... ..ot e e e e e e e e e 1
SaNAING Frame.....oooiiiii e e 1
Cap SCreW..c.ce e M8 X 3EL oo 3
RUDDEN ROIET ...t e 1
SaNdING Belt ... e 1
Hex. Nut-Left Thread............c..cccvvee. T8 e 1
Cap SCreW....co et M8 X B0L oo 1
R T=Y =] o S 1
WOrKING TabIe ......oooiii e e 1
Sanding Belt Protector 1 ...t i 1
Sanding Belt Protector 2 ..ot oo 1
Hex bolt ......coeveieiicee e, TIA" XA e 4
Hex bolt ... MB X 12L i 8
(02 071 T @ 11 SRS 1
SAIPIALE ...ttt e e 1
(€T =T o) 11 (YN = Tod (13T [ S 1
Adapt (Including #100~#103) .............. 26XM12X135MM ..o 1
Adapt Cap ......oocveeeicee e @25 X36.5 oo 1
MOP/BUFfer.......cvviiiiiiee e, T"XTI2MM e 1
00 (o] ] 0 F= i A O T o J USSR 1
SCIEW ..eiiiiiiiiie e MAXOL ..o 3
Safety Cover.....occoovvviiiiiiiiiciiieee B s 1
(0= TS T o7 T 0 T USRS 1
HEX. WIFENCN ...t et 1
SOCKEEWIENCK ...t e 1

10



ABOUT WORKSTAND [Optional]

Unpacking and checking list

*Universal Workstand *Cabinet Workstand
Ref. No.  Parts Name / Deseription Q’ty Ref. No.  Parts Name / Deseription Q’ty
1 Stand Leg (front & rear) 2 1 Stand 1
2 Stand Leg (left & right) 2 2 Bottom Plate 1
3 Stand Top 1 3 Hex Bolt(M8X20L) 4
4 Square Neck Bolt (5/16"-18NCx5/8") 4 4 Spring Washer(MS8) 6
5 Hex. Bolt(5/16"-18NCx1.5") 2 5 Washer(M8x30x3t) 4
6 Hex. Bolt(5/16") 6 6 Washer(M8x18x2t) 2
7 Spring Washer (M8) 6 7 Hex Bolt(M8x35L) 2
8 Washer (M8x18x2t) 8 8 Cooler Boxer 1
9 Screw(M6%16) 2
10 Washer(M6x16x2t) 6
11 Hex Bolt(M6x12) 4
12 Spring Washer(M6) 4

er Assemh\c&'



DUST COLLECTION DEVICE [Optional]

Unpacking and Checking List

SR
Ref. No.  Parts Name / Deseription Q’ty
=0 =)

Dust Collection Tank
Dust Collection Bag
@ @ Tank Cover, Collector Body with Motor
Chip Inlet (5"-4")

Chip Inlet (4"-1.5")

Hose (4")

Screw (M5x8)

O o0 9 N »n A WD~

Screw (M6x16)

—_
S

Washer (M6x25x2t)

®

1

1

4

6

4

2

Clamp (4.5") 2
1

2

6

Screw (M6x12) 4
4

—_
[\

Washer (M6x18x2t)

® The mounting of tank S
bottom for cabinet
workstand.

§



Electrical circuit diagram.

3~
50Hz
400v SA
L1 fY4 it
L2 i L2 /
L3 ;chf
— r
| K"
0.75mm* %"
=
Limitof b ENERESL L KA,
equipment : ON: .

M
3~
PEO0.75mm?
/717 400V/50Hz
1.0kW 2.25A
2850rpm

Electrical components parts list.

Item

Description &

Technical Data

Designation Function Remark
KA Magnetic contactor 400VAC 10A
FR Overload Protector 1.8-2.5/2 4A CE,IEC947

Cable

VCTF4x0.75mm?




Importance Notice For CE

Handling of Sander

1. The net weight of this machine is about 36 kgs including stand, it is better to handle and transport
with the help of lifting tools.
2.The total weight of machine must be ensured before handling.

Environment Requirements for Installatin.

1.Be sure to provide sufficient light for operation according to the codes or regulations published for
localarea.

2.1f you do not get the information about lighting, a lighting intensity of 300 LUX is the least of value
to be supplied.

Electrical Connection/Disconnection & Operation.
FOR THREE PHASE

1.Electrical connection:

1.1.A cable with four wires is equipped to connect your machine into the 3 phase power supply.
Please connect your machine into the power supply with hand-operated discon-
necting device, which is in compliance with subclause 5.3 of EN60204-1, such as no fuse break-
er or plug/socket combination.

1.2.For the protection of control device, we recommend the operator to supply a fuse with 6A.
current rating of fuse, and the total length between fuse and connection terminal shall not
exceed 1.5 m.

1.3.The exact power source voltage, frequency, and number of phase shall be checked
according to the installation diagram and circuit diagram.

1.4.The correct direction of grinder should be checked after connecting.

2, Electrical disconnection:

2.1.The disconnection is carried out by hand-operated disconnecting device.

2.2.Be sure to disconnect this machine from power source, when you want to stop the job, maintenan-
ce, and adjustment.

3. Grounding.
The grounding of the sander is carried out by connecting the Yellowigreen terminal of
supply cable to the grounding terminal of power source. Be sure to ground your machine before
connecting machine to power source in any situation.

[ WARNING! |

Do not disconnect grounding terminal before disconnecting power source.

OPERATION.

1."START" : Push the button marked with " 1 ".
2."STOP" : Push the button marked with" 0 " .

MAINTNANCE:

1. Be sure to disconnect the machine from the power source.

2. If motor being overload, the overload relay will be active.

3. It is an automatic recovery type. The motor is liable to be restarted if overlord relay is cooled down
automatically.




PROMAC

Environmental protection
Protect the environment.

Your appliance contains valuable materials which can be recovered or recycled. Please leave it at a
specialized institution.

ﬁ This symbol indicates separate collection for electrical and electronic equipment required under
MmN the WEEE Directive (Directive 2012/19/EC) and is effective only within the European Union.

Umweltschutz
Schiitzen Sie die Umwelt!

Ilhr Gerat enthalt mehrere unterschiedliche, wiederverwertbare Werkstoffe.
Bitte entsorgen Sie es nur an einer spezialisierten Entsorgungsstelle.

ﬁ Dieses Symbol verweist auf die getrennte Sammlung von Elektro- und Elektronikgeraten, gemald
Forderung der WEEE-Richtlinie (2012/19/EU). Diese Richtlinie ist nur innerhalb der Europaischen
M  Union wirksam.

Protection de I'environnement
Protégez I'environnement !

Votre appareil comprend plusieurs matiéres premiéres différentes et recyclables. Pour éliminer I'appareil
usagé, veuillez I'apporter dans un centre spécialisé de recyclage des appareils électriques.

E Ce symbole indique une collecte séparée des équipements électriques et électroniques
conformément a la directive DEEE (2012/19/UE). Cette directive n'est efficace que dans I'Union
BN  curopéenne.



'PROMAC

Warranty / Garantie

TOOL FRANCE SARL guarantees that the supplied product(s) is/are free from material defects and
manufacturing faults. This warranty does not cover any defects which are caused, either directly or indirectly,
by incorrect use, carelessness, damage due to accidents, repairs or inadequate maintenance or cleaning as
well as normal wear and tear.

Further details on warranty (e.g. warranty period) can be found in the General Terms and Conditions (GTC)
that are an integral part of the contract. These GTC may be viewed on the website of your dealer or sent to
you upon request.

TOOL FRANCE SARL reserves the right to make changes to the product and accessories at any time.

TOOL FRANCE SARL garantiert, dass das/die von ihr gelieferte/n Produkt/e frei von Material- und
Herstellungsfehlern ist. Diese Garantie deckt keinerlei Mangel, Schaden und Fehler ab, die - direkt oder
indirekt - durch falsche oder nicht sachgemalRe Verwendung, Fahrlassigkeit, Unfallschdden, Reparaturen oder
unzureichende Wartungs- oder Reinigungsarbeiten sowie durch natiirliche Abnutzung durch den Gebrauch
verursacht werden.Weitere Einzelheiten zur Garantie kdnnen den allgemeinen Geschaftsbedingungen (AGB)
entnommen werden.

Diese konnen Ihnen auf Wunsch per Post oder Mail zugesendet werden.

TOOL FRANCE SARL behilt sich das Recht vor, jederzeit Anderungen am Produkt und am Zubehér
vorzunehmen.

TOOL FRANCE SARL garantit que le/les produit(s)fourni(s) est/sont exempt(s) de défauts matériels et de
défauts de fabrication. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les défauts, dommages et défaillances causés,
directement ou indirectement, par l'utilisation incorrecte ou inadéquate, la négligence, les dommages
accidentels, la réparation, la maintenance ou le nettoyage incorrects et I'usure normale. Vous pouvez trouver
de plus amples détails sur la garantie dans les conditions générales (CG).

Les CG peuvent étre envoyées sur demande par poste ou par e-mail.

TOOL FRANCE SARL se réserve le droit d'effectuer des changements sur le produit et les accessoires a tout
moment.

TOOL FRANCE SARL

9 Rue des Pyrénées, 91090 LISSES, France -
www.promac.fr





